



Str. Logofătul Tăutu nr. 99,
Sector 3, Bucuresti, Romania

TEL: +4 021 301 06 00
FAX: +4 021 301 06 05

MAIL: office@biofarm.ro
WEB: www.biofarm.ro

BIOFARM S.A.
Explanatory Notes to the Financial
Statements on 30 June 2017

BIOFARM S.A.
CASH FLOWS STATEMENT

on 30 June 2017

(all amounts are expressed in LEI, unless otherwise specified)

<i>Cash flows from operating activities</i>	30 June 2017
Profit / (Loss) before tax	24,702,154
Amortisations and provisions of fixed assets	3,038,134
Loss/ (profit) on disposal of assets	(103,618)
Decrease / (increase) of other provisions	(940,855)
Other financial incomes	(83,199)
Financial costs	<u>4</u>
Profit before working capital changes	26,612,620
Decrease / (increase) of receivables	(2,302,044)
Decrease / (increase) of inventories	(836,149)
Increase / (decrease) in liabilities	<u>(10,689,214)</u>
Cash from operating activities	12,785,213
Financial costs paid	(4)
Profit tax paid	<u>(3,805,675)</u>
Net cash from operating activities	8,979,534
 <i>Cash flows from investing activities</i>	
Purchase of tangible assets	(8,440,065)
Collections from disposal of assets	103,618
Interest received	129,068
Net cash used in investing activities	(8,207,379)
 <i>Cash flow from financing activities</i>	
Dividends paid	<u>(29,320)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	(29,320)
 Net cash increase / (decrease)	 742,835
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	35,643,669
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	36,386,504

BIOFARM S.A.
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

on 30 June 2017

(all amounts are expressed in LEI, unless otherwise specified)

	Subscribed capital	Own shares	Losses on issuing shares	Reserves	Retained earnings and current earnings	TOTAL
31-Dec-15	98,537,535	(813)	(173,154)	41,409,970	42,357,080	182,130,617
Current and carried forward comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	29,477,747	29,477,747
Legal reserve allocations	-	-	-	1,772,033	(1,772,033)	-
Allocations of other reserves	-	-	-	10,024,309	(10,024,309)	-
Prescribed dividends	-	-	-	1,304,139	-	1,304,139
Distributed dividends	-	-	-	-	(15,766,005)	(15,766,005)
Premiums related to equity instruments	-	-	-	-	-	-
31-Dec-16	98,537,535	(813)	(173,154)	54,510,451	44,272,479	197,146,499
Current and carried forward comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	20,628,796	20,628,796
Legal reserve allocations	-	-	-	-	-	-
Allocations of other reserves	-	-	-	10,676,803	(10,676,803)	-
Prescribed dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-
Distributed dividends	-	-	-	-	(16,751,381)	(16,751,381)
30-Jun-17	98,537,535	(813)	(173,154)	65,187,254	37,473,092	201,023,914

Danut Vasile
 Presedinte

Claudia Matei
 Contabil Sef

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 Presentation of the Company

S.C. BIOFARM S.A. has the registered office in Bucharest, str. Logofatul Tautu, nr. 99, 3rd City District and has as the main object of activity the production and marketing of medicinal products for human use, CAEN code 2120 “Manufacture of pharmaceutical preparations”.

On 30.06.2017, the company has the following working points:

- Bucharest, Bd-ul Iancu de Hunedoara, nr. 42-44, sector 1, tax identification number 14008268
- Bucharest, str. Gura Badicului, nr. 202-226, warehouse for the distribution of finished products, tax identification number 30037915
- Cluj-Napoca, str. Traian Vuia, nr.206, tax identification number 26585871, warehouse for the distribution of finished products.
- Craiova, Bulevardul Decebal, nr.120, A, warehouse for the distribution of finished products.
- Arad, Campul Linistii, nr.1, warehouse for the distribution of finished products.
- Constanta, str. Interioara, nr.1, warehouse for the distribution of finished products.
- Iasi, str. Aurel Vlaicu, nr. 78, warehouse for the distribution of finished products.

The shareholding structure on 30.06.2017 was the following:

Shareholder	Shares	Percentage	Information source: DEPOZITARUL CENTRAL
S.I.F. MUNTENIA BUCHAREST Locality, SECTOR 4	502,379,066	50.9835 %	
S.I.F. BANAT-CRISANA S.A. ARAD Locality, ARAD County	228,826,055	23.2222 %	
SIF MOLDOVA, BACAU Locality, BACAU County	134,207,209	13.6199 %	
Other shareholders / others	119,963,020	12.1743 %	
TOTAL	985,375,350	100 %	

SC Biofarm SA is certified GMP and ISO 9001/2001.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These financial statements were elaborated in conformity with the International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards and Interpretations (collectively referred to as “IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) as adopted by the European Union (“adopted IFRS”).

The separate financial statements were elaborated in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union („IFRS”). The company elaborated these separate financial statements in order to fulfil the requirements of Order no. 881/2012

regarding the application by the commercial companies whose securities are allowed for trading on a regulated market of the International Financial Reporting Standards.

The main accounting policies applied upon the elaboration of financial statements are established below. The policies were applied consistently to all presented years, unless otherwise stated.

Elaborating the financial statements according to the adopted IFRS require the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It is also necessary for the Company management to take decisions related to the application of accounting policies. The fields in which decisions and significant estimates were made for elaborating the financial statements and their effect are shown in what follows.

2.1 Bases of Assessment

Separate financial statements are elaborated based on the convention of historical cost / amortized cost except for the tangible assets presented at reassessed cost by using the fair value as deemed cost and of elements presented at their fair value, respectively the financial assets and debts at their fair value through the profit and loss account and the financial assets available for sale, except for those for which the fair value cannot be realistically established.

2.2 Functional and Presentation Currency

Company management considers that the functional currency, as defined by IAS 21 "Effects of exchange rate variation", is the Romanian Leu (LEI). Separate financial statements are presented in LEI.

The transactions performed by the Company in a currency other than the functional currency, are recorded at the rates in force on the date on which transactions took place. Assets and monetary debts in foreign currency are converted at the rates in force at the reporting date.

2.3 Critical Accounting Judgments and Estimates

As a result of the uncertainties corresponding to business activities, many elements from the financial statements cannot be accurately assessed, but they can only be estimated. Estimation implies judgments based on the latest available, reliable information.

Using reasonable estimates is an essential part of the elaboration of financial statements and does not undermine their reliability.

An estimate may require a revision if changes take place regarding the circumstances on which this estimate was based or following some new information or subsequent experiences. By its nature, the revision of an estimate is not related to prior periods and does not represent the correction of an error during the current period. If there is, the effect on future periods is recognised as income or expense in those future periods.

The company performs certain estimates and hypotheses with regard to the future. Estimates and judgments are continually assessed based on the historical experience and on other factors, including the forecasting of future events that are considered to be reasonable in the existing situations. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and hypotheses.

Further on, assessment, estimation and presumptions examples applied within the company

are presented:

(a) Assessment of Investment in Lands and Buildings Owned

The company obtains assessments conducted by external evaluators in order to determine the fair value of real estate investments and of buildings owned. These assessments are based on hypotheses that include future income from rentals, anticipated maintenance costs, future development costs and the appropriate discount rate. Evaluators also refer to the information on the market related to transaction prices with similar properties.

(b) Adjustments for Depreciation of Receivables

The assessment for doubtful debts is performed individually and is based on the best estimation of management on the present value of cash flows that is expected to be received. For the estimation of these cash flows, management makes certain estimations with regard to the financial statement of partners. Each depreciated asset is individually analysed. The precision of adjustments depends on the estimation of future cash flows.

(c) Legal proceedings

The company reviews the outstanding legal cases following the assessments within the legal proceedings and the existent situation at each reporting date, in order to assess the provisions and the presentations from its financial statements. Among the factors taken into consideration in the moment of taking the decisions related to provisions are the nature of the litigation or of claims and the potential level of damages in the jurisdiction in which the litigation is disputed, case progress (including the progress after the date of financial statements, but before the respective statements are issued), the views or opinions of legal advisers, the experience in similar cases and any decision of Company management related to the manner in which it will answer to the litigation, claim or assessment.

(d) Expenditure Accounting Estimates

There are objective situations in which until the closing date of fiscal periods or until the closing date of a financial year, the exact values of expenditures employed by the company are not known (for ex.: marketing campaigns – products promotion sales and stimulation of sales). For this category of expenditures preliminary expenses shall be done, which will be corrected within the following periods when cash outflows will also be produced. Expenditure estimates, on each category of expense, shall be performed by people with experience in the type of activity generating that expense.

(e) Taxation

The taxation system in Romania is in a phase of consolidation and harmonization with the European legislation. However, there are still different interpretations of the fiscal legislation. In certain situations, fiscal authorities may treat differently certain aspects, proceeding to the calculation of additional taxes and fees and of afferent delay penalties. In Romania, the fiscal year remains open for tax verification for 5/7 years. The Company Management considers that tax liabilities included in the financial statements are appropriate.

2.4 Presentation of Separate Financial Statements

The Company adopted a presentation based on liquidity within the statement of the financial

position and a presentation of income and expenses depending on their nature within the comprehensive income statement, considering that these presentation methods offer information that are credible and more relevant than those that would have been presented based on other methods allowed by IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”.

2.5 Acquired Intangible Assets

The evidence of intangible assets is performed according to IAS 38 “Intangible assets” and IAS 36 “Impairment of Assets”. Externally acquired intangible assets are initially recognized at cost and subsequently amortised linearly during their useful economic duration.

Expenses related to the acquisition of patents, copyrights, licenses, trademarks or factory marks and other intangible assets recognized for accounting purposes, except for the formation expenses, the goodwill, the intangible assets with indefinite useful life, thus classified according to the accounting regulations, are recovered through straight-line amortisation deduction during the contract period or the duration of use, if appropriate. Expenses related to the purchase or production of computer programs are recovered through straight-line amortisation deductions on a period of 3 years.

Intangible assets generated internally (development costs)

No intangible asset coming from research (or from the research phase of an internal project) is recognized. Research expenses (or those from the research phase of an internal project) are recognized as expense when incurred.

Development expenditures are not significant; they are recognized in the comprehensive income statement as they are employed. To the extent that, projects with significant development costs may occur, they shall be capitalized as intangible assets.

2.6 Tangible assets

Tangible assets are tangible elements that:

- a) Are held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, in order to be rented to the third parties or to be used for administrative purposes; and
- b) Are expected to be used during more than one period

Recognition:

The cost of an item of tangible assets must be recognised as an asset only if:

- a) Generation of future economic benefits afferent to the asset is probable for an entity; and
- b) The cost of the asset can be reliably assessed.

Assessment after Recognition

After recognition as an asset, an item of tangible assets is accounted for its cost minus any accumulated depreciation and any losses accumulated from depreciation.

After recognition as an asset, an item of tangible assets the fair value of which can reliably be assessed is accounted for a reassessed amount, this being its fair value at the date of reassessment minus any subsequently accumulated depreciation and any losses accumulated from the depreciation.

Reassessments are performed with sufficient regularity in order to make sure that the book value does not significantly differ from what would have been determined by using the fair value at the end of the reporting period.

The fair value of lands and buildings is generally determined based on the evidence on the market, through an assessment normally performed by qualified professional assessors. The fair value of tangible assets items is generally their value on the market determined by assessment.

When an item of tangible assets is reassessed, any accumulated amortisation at the reassessment date is eliminated from the gross book value of the asset, and the net value is recalculated at the asset's reassessed amount.

If an item of tangible assets is reassessed, then the entire class of tangible assets from which that element is part is reassessed.

If the book value of an intangible asset is increased as a result of a reassessment, then the increase is recognized in other comprehensive income elements and accumulated in equity as a reassessment surplus. However, the increase shall be recognized in profit or loss to the extent that it compensates with a decrease from the reassessment of the same asset previously recognized in profit or loss.

If book value of an asset is decreased as a result of a reassessment, this decrease shall be recognized in profit or loss. However, the reduction should be recognized in other comprehensive income elements to the extent that the reassessment surplus presents a credit balance for that asset. The reduction recognized in other comprehensive income elements reduces the amount accumulated in equity as a reassessment surplus.

The reassessment surplus included in equities afferent to an item of tangible assets is directly transferred in the result reported when the asset is derecognised. Transfers from reassessment surplus in the comprehensive income are not performed through profit or loss.

If there are any, the effects of taxes on the comprehensive income from the reassessment of tangible assets are recognized and presented in accordance with IAS 12 Tax income.

Amortisation

The depreciable value of an asset is systematically allocated on its useful life duration. Amortisation of an asset begins when it is available for use, that is, when it is in the location and condition necessary, in order to operate in the manner intended by the management.

The depreciation method used reflects the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits of the asset by the entity.

The land owned is not amortised and is presented at the fair value estimated depending on the trading values of comparable assets (IFRS 13 – Level 2). The fair value of buildings was established by the net replacement cost method (IFRS 13 – Level 3).

For depreciable fixed assets the company uses, in terms of accounting, straight line depreciation method. Payback periods are determined by a specialty internal commission according to the company's internal procedures. You will find below a short presentation of useful lives of fixed assets on important categories of assets:

Category	Lifespan
Buildings and constructions	24-40 years
Equipment and facilities	7-24 years
Means of transportation	4-6 years
Calculation technique	2-15 years
Furniture and office equipment	3-15 years

Depreciation

In order to determine whether an element of tangible assets is depreciated, an entity applies IAS 36 Impairment of assets. At the end of each reporting period, the entity estimates whether there is evidence of depreciation of assets. In case such evidence is identified, the entity estimates the recoverable amount of the asset.

Only in the case in which the recoverable amount of an asset is smaller than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset shall be reduced in order to be equal to the recoverable amount. Such reduction represents a depreciation loss. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the profit or loss of the period, except for the situations in which the asset is considered to the reassessed amount, in accordance with the provisions of another Standard (for example, in accordance with the reassessment model from the IAS 16 Tangible assets). Any impairment loss in the case of a reassessed asset is considered as being a decrease generated by reassessment.

2.7 Financial assets - IAS 39 Financial instruments: recognition and assessment

Initial Assessment of Financial Assets and of Financial Debts

When a financial asset or a financial debt is initially recognized, an entity evaluates it to its fair value and moreover, in case of a financial asset or a financial debt that is not at its fair value through profit or loss, the costs of the transaction that can be attributed directly to the acquisition or to the issuance of the financial asset or of the financial debt.

Subsequent Assessment of Financial Assets

From the point of view of the assessment of a financial asset after initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories:

I. A financial asset or a financial debt assessed at its fair value through profit or loss is a financial asset or a financial debt that which meets any of the following conditions:

(a) is classified as held for trading. A financial asset or a financial debt is classified as held for trading if:

- (i) it is acquired or incurred mainly for the purpose of sale or repurchase at the closest term;
- (ii) at the initial recognition, it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern for monitoring the profit on a short term; or
- (iii) a derivative instrument (except of a derivative instrument that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective instrument for risk coverage).

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and which are not quoted on an active market, others than:

- a) Those which the entity intends to sell immediately or in a short time, which must be classified as held for trading, and those which the entity, upon initial recognition, designates them at their fair value through profit or loss;
- b) Those which the entity, at the initial recognition, designates as available for sale; or
- c) Those for which the holder might not substantially recover the entire initial investment, for any reason other than because of credit deterioration, which must be classified as available for sale.

In this category, trade receivables and receivables of other nature are included. Their value approximates the fair value (IFRS 13 – Level 3).

Available financial assets for sale are those non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available for sale or that are not classified as loans and receivables,

investments maintained until the due date or financial assets at their fair value through profit or loss.

Gains and Losses

A gain or a loss from a financial asset available for sale is recognized at other comprehensive income elements, except for impairment losses. Dividends for equity instruments available for sale are recognized in profit or loss when the right of the entity to receive payment is established.

When a decrease of the fair value of a financial asset available for sale was recognized in other comprehensive income elements and there is objective evidence that the asset is depreciated, the cumulated loss that was recognized in other comprehensive income elements must be reclassified from equities in profit or loss as an adjustment from reclassification, even though the financial asset was not derecognised.

The cumulated loss value that is removed from equities and is recognized in the profit or loss must be the difference between the acquisition cost (net of any payment of the main and of amortisation) and current fair value, minus any impairment loss for that financial asset previously recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of a debt instrument classified as available for sale increases and that increase can be objectively connected to an event that occurs after the impairment loss was recognized in the profit or loss, the impairment loss is resumed, and the amount of resuming is recognized in the profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, sight deposits of banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less than three months, and – for the purpose of the cash flow statement - overdraft.

2.8 Property using the leasing system – complies with the provisions of IAS 17 Leasing contracts

When all risks and benefits incidental to the property on a property for lease were transferred to the Company (“financial leasing”), the asset is treated as if it were directly purchased. The initially recognised amount as an asset is the smallest value between the fair value of the leased property and the current value of minimum leasing throughout the leasing period.

The corresponding leasing commitment is presented as a liability. Leasing payments are analysed between capital and interest. The interest element is registered in the statement of comprehensive income throughout the leasing period and is calculated so that to represent a constant proportion of the lease debt.

When all risks and benefits incidental to the property were not transferred to the Company (“operational leasing”), the total of payable rents according to the leasing contract are registered in the statement of comprehensive income in the linear throughout the leasing period. The total of leasing stimulants benefits is recognised as a reduction of expenses with the rent linearly throughout the leasing period.

On 30.06.2017, SC Biofarm SA has no ongoing financial leasing contracts.

2.9 Real estate investment – IAS 40

A real estate investment is recognised as an asset only if:

- a) There is the possibility for future economic benefits associated to the real estate

investment to flow to the entity;

b) The cost of real estate investment can be reliably assessed.

The company classifies as real estate investments the lands owned for a future use yet undetermined.

A real estate investment must be initially assessed in terms of cost. Trading costs shall be included in the initial assessment.

The cost of a bought real estate investment includes its purchasing price and any directly attributable expenditure. Directly attributable expenditure includes for example, professional fees for legal services, property transfer taxes and other trading costs.

Real estate investments are subsequently presented in the balance sheet at their fair value, estimated depending on the trading values of comparable assets (IFRS 13 – Level 2).

After initial recognition, an entity that chooses the model of the fair value must assess all its real estate investments at their fair value, except for the cases in which it cannot be determined in a credible way.

A gain or a loss generated by a modification of the fair value of the real estate investment is recognized in the profit or loss in which it occurs.

An entity determines the fair value without deducing the trading costs it can bear within the sale or of another type of assignment.

The fair value of a real estate investment must reflect the market conditions at the end of the reporting period.

The fixed assets from the real estate investment category, owned by the company are presented in Note 12 to the financial statements.

2.10. Inventories

According to the provisions of IAS 2, the inventories are assets:

- a) owned for sale during the normal course of the activity;
- b) in the process of production for such sale; or
- c) in the form of materials and other consumables to be used in the production process or for the supply of services.

Assessment of inventories:

Inventories are assessed at the smallest value between the cost and the net realisable value.

Cost of inventories

The cost of inventories contains all acquisition costs, conversion costs, as well as other costs borne in order to bring the inventories in the state and place where they are currently found. Raw materials and materials inventories are emphasized at the acquisition value. The inventory outflow is done by using the FIFO method.

Inventories of products under execution are emphasized at the value of raw materials and of materials embedded in them.

The inventory of end products is recorded at the production cost in the moment of completing the manufacture.

Adjustments for depreciation of inventories

The assessment for depreciation of inventories is performed individually and is based on the best estimation of management on the present value of cash flows that are expected to be received. For the estimation of these flows, the management makes certain estimations with regard to the utility value of the inventory, taking into account the expiry date, the

possibility of use in the company's current activity and of other factors specific for each inventory category. Each depreciated asset is individually analysed. The precision of adjustments depends on future cash flows estimations.

2.11 Receivables

Receivables occur mainly in the provision of goods and services to clients (for ex. trade receivables), but also incorporate other types of contractual monetary asset. They are initially recognized at the fair value plus the trading costs that are directly attributed to the acquisition or their issuance, and are subsequently carried at amortized cost using the method of effective interest rate, minus adjustments for depreciation.

Receivables are presented in the balance sheet at the historical value less adjustments constituted for depreciation in cases in which it was found that the realisable value is lower than the historical value.

Adjustments for depreciation are recognised when there is objective proof (such as significant financial difficulties from the partners or the failure to fulfil payment obligations or significant delay of payment) that the Company will not be able to cash all amounts due according to the terms of receivables, the amount of the respective adjustment being the difference between the net book value and the current value of future cash flows expected associated with the depreciated receivable.

The assessment for depreciation of receivables is performed individually and is based on the best estimation of management on the present value of cash flows that are expected to be received. For the estimation of these flows, the management makes certain estimations with regard to the financial statement of the partners. Each depreciated asset is individually analysed.

2.12 Financial Debts

Financial debts mainly include trade debts and other short-term financial debts, which are initially recognised at the fair value and subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.13 Recognition of Income and Expenses

2.13.1. Recognition of Income

Incomes represent, according to IAS 18 "Income", gross inflow of economic benefits throughout the period, generated within the development of normal activities of an entity, when these entries have as a result increases in equity, others then the increases related to the contributions of participants to the equity.

Incomes constitute increases of economic benefits recorded throughout the accounting period, as inputs or increases in assets or reductions of debts that are concretised in increases of equities, others than those resulted from contributions of shareholders.

The fair value is the value to which an asset can be traded or a debt settled, between stakeholders and knowingly, within a transaction performed in objective conditions.

Assessment of Income

Income is assessed at the fair value of the counterparty received or to be received, after the reduction of rebates or discounts.

Incomes from the sale of goods are recognised in the moment in which all the following conditions have been fulfilled:

- (a) the entity that transferred to the buyer the significant risks and benefits afferent to the ownership of goods;
- (b) the entity does not manage the goods sold at the level they would have normally done in the case of their ownership and neither does it have actual control over them;
- (c) the value of income can be reliably assessed;
- (d) it is possible that the economic benefits associated to the transaction to be generated for the entity; and
- (e) the costs borne or that are going to be borne in relation to the respective transaction can be reliably assessed.

The income from the sale of goods is recognized when the Company has transferred the significant risks and benefits afferent to the property right of the buyer and it is possible for the Company to receive those previously agreed following the payment. The transfer of risks and benefits afferent to the ownership is considered feasible together with the transfer of the legal title or with the passing of goods in the possession of the buyer. If the entity maintains significant risks afferent to the property, the transaction does not represent a sale and the incomes are not recognised.

Special cases: In the situation in which it is found that incomes associated to a period of the current year are encumbered by fundamental errors, their correction will be implemented, in the period in which the error is discovered. If the error is discovered in the coming years, its correction shall not affect the income accounts, but the resulted account reported from corrections of fundamental errors, if the error value shall be considered significant.

2.13.2. Recognition of Expenses

The expenses constitute decreases in economic benefits recorded during the accounting period as outputs or decreases in the value of assets or increases of debts that are concretised in reductions of equities, others than those resulted from their distribution to the shareholders.

2.14 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets (excluding inventories, real estate investments and the assets on deferred tax) – IAS 36 “Impairment of assets”

The assets owned by the company, as specified in the IAS 36 “Impairment of assets”, are subject to depreciation tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that it is possible for their carrying amount to not be recovered completely. When the book value of an asset exceeds the recoverable amount (that is the highest amount between the value of use and the fair value minus sales costs), the asset is properly adjusted.

When it is not possible for the recoverable amount of an individual asset to be estimated, the depreciation test is realised on the smallest group of assets to which it belongs and for which there are separately identifiable cash flows; its cash-generating units (“CGU”).

The expenses with depreciation are included in the profit or loss account, except for the case in which reduction of previously recognised gains in other comprehensive income elements.

2.15 Provisions –IAS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”

The provision is assessed at the best estimation of necessary expenditures for settling the obligation at the reporting date, updated at a pre-taxation rate reflecting the current market assessments of money value over time and the risks specific to the debt.

According to IAS 37 “Provisions, contingent debts and contingent assets”, a provision must be recognised in the case in which:

- a) The Company has a current obligation (legal or constructive) generated by a past event;
- b) It is possible that for obligation settlement to be necessary an outflow of resources incorporating economic benefits; and
- c) A credible estimation of obligation value can be performed.

If these conditions are not fulfilled, a provision must not be recognised.

Provisions are recorded in accounting with the help of accounts from group 15 "Provisions" and is constituted based on expenditures, except for those afferent to decommissioning of tangible assets and of other similar actions related to them, for which the provisions of IFRIC 1 shall be considered.

Recognition, assessment and update of provisions are performed by complying with the provisions of IAS 37 “Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets”.

Provisions are grouped in accounting on categories and are constituted for:

- a) litigation;
- b) guarantees granted to customers;
- c) decommissioning of tangible assets and other similar actions related to them;
- d) reorganisation;
- e) employees’ benefits;
- f) other provisions.

Provisions previously constituted are periodically analysed and regulated.

2.16 Employees’ Benefits – IAS 19 Employees’ Benefits

Current benefits granted to employees

Short-term benefits granted to employees include indemnities, salaries and social security contributions. These benefits are recognized as expenses together with service delivery.

Benefits after conclusion of employment contract

Both the Company and its employees have the legal obligation to contribute to social security contributions constituted at the National Pension Fund administered by the National House of Pensions (contributions plan founded based on the principle “paying along the way”).

For this reason, the Company does not have any legal or implicit obligation of paying future contributions. Its obligation is only to pay contributions when they become due. If the Company ceases to hire persons who are contributing to the financing plan of the National House of Pensions, it shall not have any obligation for the payment of benefits earned by its own employees in previous years. The contributions of the Company to the contributions plan are presented as expenditures in the year to which they refer.

Pensions and other benefits subsequent to retirement

The Company has provided in the Collective bargaining agreement at company level a wage benefit for employees who retire (age limit, early retirement, disability pension). They receive an indemnity equal to two main salaries had in the retirement month. The Company shall attribute part from the cost of benefits in favour of the employee, during the work period of the employee in the enterprise.

The Company uses a statistical-actuarial calculation that is realized with sufficient regularity and has as its purpose the recognition of expenses with benefits during the period in which the incomes were performed for the work of the employee.

2.17 Deferred tax - IAS 12

In the calculation of the deferred tax, the company shall take into account the provisions of IAS 12.

The assets and debts on the deferred tax are recognized when the book value of an asset or debt from the statement of financial position differs from the fiscal base, except for the differences that occur in:

- initial recognition of the goodwill;
- initial recognition of an asset or liability within a transaction that is not a combination of enterprises and at the transaction date it affects neither the accounting profit nor the taxable one; and
- investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities when the Company can control the moment of difference inversion and it is possible for the difference to not be inverted in the predictable future.

The recognition of assets on deferred tax is limited to those moments in which it is possible for the taxable profit of the following period to be available. The active deferred tax corresponding to the depreciation at fair value of listed securities was not recognised.

The amount of the asset or liability is determined by using tax rates that were adopted or widely adopted until the reporting date and is expected to be applied when debts /(assets) on deferred tax are settled / (recovered).

The Company compensates receivables and debts regarding the deferred tax only if:

- a) it has the legal right to compensate receivables regarding the current tax; and
- b) receivables and debts on the deferred tax are afferent to profit taxes charged by the same tax authority.

2.18 Dividends

The profit share that is paid, according to the law to each shareholder, constitutes a dividend. The dividends distributed to shareholders, proposed or declared after the reporting period, as well as the other similar distributions performed from the profit determined based on the IFRS and contained in the annual financial statements, are not recognised as a debt at the end of the reporting period.

Upon the accounting of dividends, the provisions of IAS 10 are considered.

2.19 Capital and Reserves

Capital and reserves (equities) represent the right of shareholders on the assets of an entity, after the deduction of all debts. The equities contain: capital contributions, capital bonuses, reserves, retained earnings, result of the financial year.

The entity was established according to Law no. 31/1990 on commercial companies.

2.20 Financing Costs

An entity must capitalise the loan costs that are attributable directly to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset with a long production cycle as part of the cost for the respective asset. An entity must recognise other loan costs as expenses in the period in which it bears them.

The Company failed to finance the construction of long-term assets from loans.

2.21 Earnings per Share

The Company presents the basic earnings per share and diluted for common shares. The result per basic share are determined by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company at the weighted average number of ordinary shares afferent to the reporting period. The diluted earnings per share are determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and to the weighted average number of ordinary shares with dilution effects generated by potential ordinary shares.

2.22 Reporting on Segments

A segment is a distinctive component of the Company that supplies certain products or services (activity segment) or provides products or services in a certain geographical environment (geographical segment) and which is subject to risks and benefits different from those of the other segments. From the point of view of the activity segments, the Company does not identify distinctive components from the point of view of risks and associated benefits.

3. INCOME FROM SALES

Income from sales includes the following:

Income from sales	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
Sales of finished products	99,045,925	82,978,888
Sales of goods	1,005,489	1,188,071
Income from waste sale	7,053	5,720
Trade discounts	(17,680,839)	(14,975,812)
TOTAL	82,377,628	69,196,867

4. EXPENSES WITH RAW MATERIALS AND CONSUMABLES

Expenses with raw materials and consumables have the following structure:

Raw materials and consumables	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
Raw materials	12,321,795	12,437,323
Auxiliary materials	5,659,211	5,271,256
Goods	1,089,502	1,002,438
Inventory items	174,538	123,928
Other consumables	38,324	50,076
Commercial campaigns for products	385,637	(648,895)
TOTAL	19,669,007	18,236,126

5. PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Personnel expenses have the following structure:

Personnel expenses	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
Wages	8,919,757	7,834,070
Civil contracts	1,437,259	1,526,672
Fees and social contributions	2,453,093	2,186,167
Other benefits	(940,855)	(104,415)
TOTAL	11,869,254	11,442,494

6. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Other operating expenses	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
Utilities	1,329,548	1,421,661
Repairs	296,402	421,400
Rent	113,080	56,282
Insurance	559,108	479,007
Bank fees	32,490	33,173
Advertising and promotion of products	12,953,876	10,449,841
Travel and transport	387,203	268,062
Post and telecommunications	194,350	157,770
Other services provided by third parties	3,016,311	3,095,706
Other taxes and duties	1,090,753	728,862
Protocol	492,206	427,088
Expenses from disposal of assets	-	-
Losses and adjustments for doubtful receivables	4,156,303	-
Inventory write offs	(148,240)	(162,704)
Donations and grants	121,685	45,285
Exchange rate differences	69,867	133,602
Other operating expenses	(16,454)	198,946
TOTAL	24,648,488	17,753,981

7. NET FINANCIAL INCOME

The net financial income has the following structure:

Net financial income/ (costs)	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
Interest income	83,199	258,272
Interest costs	(4)	(180)
Other financial income	-	1,671
TOTAL	83,195	259,763

8. PROFIT TAX EXPENSES

Tax expenses	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
Current profit tax expense	5,715,807	3,652,879
Deferred tax expense / (income)	(1,642,451)	(453,241)
TOTAL	4,073,356	3,199,638

9. FIXED ASSETS

<i>STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS</i>	<i>Value 31 Dec 2016</i>	<i>Increases</i>	<i>Reductions</i>	<i>Value 30 June 2017</i>
I. Intangible assets				
Development expenses	-	-	-	-
Other assets	2,053,478	487,638	797	2,540,319
Intangible assets under execution	304,696	-	-	304,696
TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS	2,358,174	487,638	797	2,845,015
II. Tangible assets				
Lands	4,366,914	-	-	4,366,914
Buildings	14,577,316	6	-	14,577,322
Technical installations and machines	67,082,777	1,987,880	449,026	68,621,631
Other installations, machinery and furniture	1,422,304	340,555	-	1,762,859
Real estate investments	10,534,803	-	-	10,534,803
Tangible assets under execution	55,997,737	7,910,596	2,328,443	61,579,890
TOTAL TANGIBLE ASSETS	153,981,851	10,239,037	2,777,469	161,443,419
REAL ESTATE ASSETS	8,077			8,077
III. Biological assets 13 X	-	-	-	-
IV. Financial assets	8,077	-	-	8,077
FIXED ASSETS - TOTAL	156,348,102	10,726,675	2,778,266	164,296,511
<i>STATEMENT OF AMORTISATION OF FIXED ASSETS</i>	<i>Amortisation Value 31 Dec 2016</i>	<i>Amortisation Sem I 2017</i>	<i>Amortizare Exits</i>	<i>Amortisation Value 30 June 2017</i>
I. Intangible assets				
Development expenses	-	-	-	-
Other assets	1,675,173	55,793	-	1,730,966
Intangible assets under execution	-	-	-	-
TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS	1,675,173	55,793	-	1,730,966
II. Tangible assets				
Lands	-	-	-	-
Buildings	1,358,820	635,672	-	1,994,492
Technical installations and machines	48,595,764	2,265,667	449,026	50,412,405
Other installations, machinery and furniture	1,086,502	81,000	-	1,167,502
Real estate investments	-	-	-	-
Tangible assets under execution	-	-	-	-
TOTAL TANGIBLE ASSETS	51,041,086	2,982,339	449,026	53,574,399
III. Biological assets 13 X	-	-	-	-
IV. Financial assets	-	-	-	-
FIXED ASSETS - TOTAL	52,716,259	3,038,132	449,026	55,305,365

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR DEPRECIATION	Value 31 Dec 2016	Adjustments Sem I 2017	Adjustments resumed to income	Value 30 June 2017
I. Intangible assets				
Development expenses	-	-	-	-
Other assets	152,100	-	-	152,100
Intangible assets under execution	-	-	-	-
TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS	152,100	-	-	152,100
II. Tangible assets				
Lands	-	-	-	-
Buildings	-	-	-	-
Technical installations and machines	-	-	-	-
Other installations, machinery and furniture	8,562	-	-	8,562
Real estate investments	-	-	-	-
Tangible assets under execution	-	-	-	-
Real estate investments under execution	-	-	-	-
TOTAL TANGIBLE ASSETS	8,562	-	-	8,562
III. Biological assets 13 X	-	-	-	-
IV. Financial assets	-	-	-	-
FIXED ASSETS - TOTAL	160,662	-	-	160,662

10. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS

The land owned by S.C. Biofarm S.A. on Iancu de Hunedoara Street, Bucharest is considered as Investment Property, not being used by the company for performing the activity of operation and not having a set destination. The registration value in its accounting on 30.06.2017 is of lei 10,534,802.

11. INVENTORIES

Inventories	30 June 2017	31 Dec 2016
Raw materials and consumables	12,461,889	12,709,130
Adjustments	(729,835)	(866,425)
Production under progress and semi- finished products	1,151,081	1,573,899
Finished products	5,742,300	3,802,881
Adjustments	(836,881)	(848,531)
Goods	2,052,386	2,633,839
TOTAL	19,840,940	19,004,793

12. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Creante comerciale si similare	30 June 2017	31 Dec 2016
Trade receivables	95,557,370	87,747,356
Adjustments for trade receivables	(18,630,538)	(15,409,887)
Employees	50,003	41,450
Other receivables in relation to the State		
Budget	4,205,904	5,445,057
Sundry debtors and other receivables	338,406	357,923
Adjustments for other receivables	(1,017,410)	(81,757)
Interest to be collected	58,326	104,195
Advances	1,209,808	924,075
Expenses in advance	895,989	879,165
TOTAL	82,667,857	80,007,577

Fair values of trade receivables and of other nature classified as being credits and receivables do not significantly differ from their accounting values.

The Company has not pledged or anticipated commercial receivables.

On 30 June 2017, the company received promissory notes from clients in the amount of lei 24,264,709 (31 Dec 2016: lei 23,838,995).

13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents	30 June 2017	31 Dec 2016
Cash in bank	1,839,690	2,674,621
Cash and cash equivalents	19,376	6,243
Deposits	34,505,468	32,919,975
Other	21,970	42,830
TOTAL	36,386,504	35,643,669

Deposits have maturities of up to 6 months from the balance sheet date.

14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade and other payables	30 June 2017	31 Dec 2016
Trade payables	23,956,812	33,576,999
Suppliers of fixed assets	473,300	1,053,304
Liabilities related to employees	619,964	634,546
Taxes and social contributions	1,080,864	1,151,044
Other tax liabilities	251,888	252,926
Other liabilities	750,667	742,880
Dividends	18,228,448	1,506,388
Advances	6,265	55,798
Income in advance	5,360	5,360
TOTAL	45,373,567	38,979,245

15. SHARE CAPITAL

The subscribed share capital of the company on 30 June 2017 is of lei 98,537,535, the nominal value of a share being of lei 0.1 /share. The company has a number of 985,375,350 shares that offer equal rights to company's shareholders. SC Biofarm SA did not issue shares to offer shareholders preferential rights.

INFORMATION ON THE REPURCHASE OF OWN SHARES

Following the increase of share capital by incorporating the profit corresponding to 2006, a number of 8,126 shares remained, which could not be redistributed according to the allocation rate. These shares were allocated to the company by the Central Depository. On 30.06.2017, SC Biofarm SA holds 8,126 own shares.

In the EGMS of April 2014, the repurchase by Biofarm S.A. of a number of maximum 109,486,149 own shares was approved, the nominal value of which represents maximum 10 % from the share capital. The shares thus obtained were cancelled, the share capital decreasing accordingly in 2015.

RESERVES

Reserves include the following components:

Rezerve	30 June 2017	31 Dec 2016
Fixed assets revaluation reserves	1,379,344	1,379,344
Legal reserves	13,768,959	13,768,959
Other reserves	50,038,951	39,362,148
TOTAL	65,187,254	54,510,451

RETAINED EARNINGS

Retained earnings include the following components:

Description	30 June 2017	31 Dec 2016
The retained earnings representing the undistributed profit or the uncovered loss	-	-
Retained earnings coming from the adoption for the first time of IAS, less IAS 29	2,363,952	2,363,952
Retained earnings coming from the transition to the IFRS application, less IAS 29	443,005	443,005
Retained earnings coming from the use, at the date of transition to the application of IFRS, of the fair value as deemed cost	14,037,338	14,037,338
Retained earnings from the adoption of IAS 29 for the first time	-	-
TOTAL	<u>16,844,295</u>	<u>16,844,295</u>

15. Information on the auditing of financial statements

The financial statements on 30.06.2017 of SC Biofarm SA were not audited.

Danut Vasile
Chairman

Claudia Matei
Chief Accountant